-Ilh._‘.:ﬂ\""-—i
HALTON Health Policy and Performance Board

BOROUGH COUNCIL

Tuesday, 14 February 2023 at 6.30 p.m.
Council Chamber - Town Hall, Runcorn

Q
5 oy

Chief Executive

BOARD MEMBERSHIP

Councillor Peter Lloyd Jones (Chair)  Labour
Councillor Sandra Baker (Vice-Chair) Labour

Councillor Angela Ball Labour
Councillor Laura Bevan Labour
Councillor John Bradshaw Conservative
Councillor Dave Cargill Labour
Councillor Eddie Dourley Labour
Councillor Louise Goodall Labour
Councillor Rosie Leck Labour
Councillor Tony McDermott Labour
Councillor Louise Nolan Labour

Please contact Ann Jones on 0151 511 8276 or e-mail
ann.jones@halton.gov.uk for further information.

The next meeting of the Board is to be confirmed.



ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

Part |
Item No.
1. MINUTES
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP

DECLARATIONS)

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item.
PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

HEALTH AND WELLBEING MINUTES

DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES

(A) RUNCORN URGENT TREATMENT CENTRE: UPDATE
(B) WIDNES URGENT TREATMENT CENTRE: UPDATE

(C) SCRUTINY TOPIC 2022/23 OUTCOMES AND
PROPOSED TOPICS 2023/24

(D) THE STANDARDS FOR EMPLOYERS OF SOCIAL
WORKERS AND THE SOCIAL WORK HEALTH CHECK

(E) PLANS FOR INTEGRATION : HEALTH & ADULT SOCIAL
CARE

6. PERFORMANCE MONITORING

(A) HEALTH BASED PRIORITY PERFORMANCE
REPORTS : QUARTER 3 2022/23

Page No.

1-8

20 - 45
46 - 62

63 - 85

86 - 91

92 - 96

97 - 126

In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block.



Page 1 Agenda ltem 1

HEALTH POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD

At a meeting of the Health Policy and Performance Board held on Tuesday, 29
November 2022 at the Council Chamber - Town Hall, Runcorn

Present: Councillors P. Lloyd Jones (Chair), Baker (Vice-Chair), Ball, Bevan,
J. Bradshaw, Goodall, Leck and Nolan

Apologies for Absence: Councillor McDermott
Absence declared on Council business: None

Officers present: E. Bragger, S. Wallace-Bonner, A. Jones, D. Nolan, L Wilson
and M. Lynch

Also in attendance: Councillor J. Lowe (in accordance with Standing Order 33),
J. Horsefall — Halton Housing Trust, S. Vickers and P. Thomas — Cheshire and
Merseyside ICB (Halton Place)

ITEMS DEALT WITH
UNDER DUTIES
EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD

Action
HEA12 MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held 27 September 2022
having been printed and circulated were signed as a correct
record.

HEA13 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

In accordance with Standing Order No.34 (9), the
following public questions were submitted to the Board:

Question

“It is noted that as part of the Performance Priority Based
Report (Page 4 of 21, Supporting Commentary) there is an
underspend in the Pooled Fund for joint delivery of
Integrated Care. It is understood that in Greater
Manchester, Local Authorities and local NHS Trusts have
used the pooled fund for Integrated Care to increase the rate
paid to providers for commissioned Social Care. The
increased rate has been to paid to providers agreeing to pay
Care Workers the Foundation Living Wage.




Page 2

The Foundation Living Wage — independently calculated by
the Resolution Foundation — is the minimum amount that
workers need to earn to make ends meet, yet a substantial
proportion of care workers across Halton receive below
Foundation Living Wage. This forces Care workers to work
excessive hours to make ends meet, which has an impact
on the quality of care as workers are burnt out.

Further, the low pay in the sec
[...]


e Most clients were referred to the service and their
carers were able to receive an assessment as well;

e As well as care home respite, there were other
respite services on offer such as Shared Lives, Direct
Payments and Crossroads (Home Based Respite
Care Service); and

e Adults with learning disabilities did have the support
of social workers to assist them with accessing
respite provision.

RESOLVED: That the Board notes the report.

HEA21 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS, QUARTER 2
2022/23

The Board received the Performance Management
Reports for quarter two of 2022/23.

Members were advised that the report introduced,
through the submission of a structured thematic
performance report, the progress of key performance
indicators, milestones and targets relating to Health in
quarter two of 2022-23. This included a description of
factors, which were affecting the service.

The Board was requested to consider the progress
and performance information and raise any questions or
points for clarification and highlight any areas of interest or
concern for reporting at future meetings of the Board.

Page 91 — ASCO03 - it was noted that quarter 2 data
was missing as it was only a snapshot of information that
was presented once a year in quarter one.

RESOLVED: That the Performance Management
reports for quarter two of 2022/23 be received.

Meeting ended at 8.25 p.m.



Page 9 Agenda Item 3

REPORT TO: Health Policy & Performance Board

DATE: 14 February 2023

REPORTING OFFICER: Operational Director — Legal and Democratic

Services

SUBJECT: Public Question Time

WARD(s): Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To consider any questions submitted by the Public in accordance with
Standing Order 34(9).

1.2  Details of any questions received will be circulated at the meeting.

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That any questions received be dealt with.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 Standing Order 34(9) states that Public Questions shall be dealt with as

follows:-

(i) A total of 30 mi
[...]
ervice offer delivered.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: that the Board
i) note the contents of this report and associated
appendices.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION
3.1 General

3.1.2 The Runcorn UTC is open 365 days a year from 8am to 9pm and is
located at Halton Hospital. Patients can walk in or book
appointments via NHS 111.

3.1.3 Patients can attend the service with several different conditions
such as minor cuts or wounds, sore throats, bites or stings, rashes,
and allergic reactions, for prescribed medication requests, minor
burns or scalds, coughs and colds, muscle or joint injuries, earache,
eye injuries and infections and emergency contraception.

3.1.4 The service meets all the requirements of the 2017 UTC National
Standards and is one of the only UTCs in Cheshire and Merseyside
to do so.

3.1.5 There is a GP on site at Runcorn UTC 7 days a week for 6hrs per
day as per the agreed contract. During 2022 the Trust has support
additional GPs hours due to demand and acuity at a financial cost
pressure.

3.1.6 On each shift there is of medical, nursing, and administrative staff to
provide a high-quality urgent treatment service.



3.1.7

3.1.8

3.1.9

3.1.10

3.2

3.2.1

3.2.2

3.2.3

3.3

3.3.1

3.3

3.3.1

3.3.2

Page 21

There is a skilled paediatric workforce which ensures that a trained
paediatric nurse on duty at each shift who is clinically supported by
an Advanced Paediatric Clinical Nurse Practitioner.

Diagnostics are available onsite in the form of x-ray and
Phlebotomy.

The service is currently expanding the diagnostic capability to
increase the ability to manage more patients in the community by
undertaking point of care testing for COVID and other infectious
diseases. As further opportunities arise to increase the diagnostic
capacity these will be implemented.

Electrocardiograms (ECGs) to assess chest pain can be taken
onsite and can be reported by the Advanced Nurse Practitioner or
GP onsite and support is available when required from the
Emergency Duty Regi
[...]
HE REPORT

1.1

2.0

3.0

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

The purpose of the report is to provide an update in relation to
Widnes Urgent Treatment Centre (UTC) and the current service
offer delivered.

RECOMMENDATION:

i) The Health Policy & Performance Board note the
contents of this report.

SUPPORTING INFORMATION
General

The Widnes Urgent Treatment Centre is open 365 days a year from
8am to 9pm and is located in the multi-service Health Care
Resource Centre (HCRC) in Widnes and patients can walk in or
book appointments via NHS 111 and GPConnect.

Patients can attend the service with several different conditions
such as minor cuts or wounds, sore throats, bites or stings, rashes,
and allergic reactions, for prescribed medication requests, minor
burns or scalds, coughs and colds, muscle or joint injuries, earache,
eye injuries and infections and emergency contraception.

The service meets all the requirements of the 2017 UTC National
Standards and is one of the only UTCs in Cheshire and Merseyside
to do so.

There is a GP on site at the UTC 7 days a week. Widnes is one of
two UTCs in Cheshire and Merseyside to have this level of cover.

On each shift there is a blend of medical, nursing, and
administrative staff to provide a high-quality urgent treatment
service.



3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

3.10

3.11

3.12

3.13

3.14

3.15

Page 47

There is a strong paediatric workforce and there is always one
trained paediatric nurse on duty at each shift who is clinically
supported by an Advanced Paediatric Clinical Nurse Practitioner.

Diagnostics are available onsite in the form of near patient testing
/point of care tests for deep vein thrombosis (DVT), x-ray, and
ultrasound facilities.

The service is currently looking to expand the diagnostic capability
to support more patients in the community by undertaking point of
care testing for COVID and other infectious diseases. As further
opportunities arise to increase the diagnostic capacity these will be
implemented.

Electrocardiograms
[...]
s UTC April May June July August | September| October |November| December| January | February March
2019-2020 Over 4 Hour 1.03% 1.08% 1.28% 1.14% 0.89% 0.33% 1.56% 3.66% 3.62% 1.81% 1.37% 1%
2020-2021 Over 4 Hour
2021-2022 Over 4 Hour 0.94% 3.25% 1.79% 1.39% 1.29% 3.66% 5%
2022-2023 Over 4 Hour 5.88% 1.59% 3.27% 3.10% 1.27% 3.42% 7.05%

Max Patient on Day 2022-23 147 166 168 158 153 152 163 165 211

09 abed



Appendix 4 — Emergency Department Transfer

22-23 Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Total Comment
Total Activity
including planned
Widnes UTC Activity Totals 4868 4394 4095 4132 3939 3621 3999 3874 4248 37170(and Unplanned
Discharged to A&E from Widnes UTC 305 284 263 285 243 241 284 248 345 2498
before april DQ
issue has now been
% From widnes UTC 6.27% 6.46% 6.42% 6.90% 6.17% 6.66% 7.10% 6.40% 8.12% 6.72% |resolved

T9 abed



Appendix 5 - Connections with our Urgent Delivery Partners

Urgent Care Delivery

Bridgewater - Wi
O RHGIHs St Partners - Widnes Urgent

NHS Foundation Trust Treatment Centre

G

Primary Care

| / \\\\\
Community Our mission Secondary

Services To be person Care
focussed, helping
to improve the
\ health & wellbeing
of every patient
we treat

Ambulance ﬁsrovider
Service Collaborative

— our workstreams

Sﬂ'l|| into action

29 abed



Page 63 Agenda ltem 5c

REPORT TO: Health Policy & Performance Board

DATE: 14t February 2023

REPORTING OFFICER: Executive Director, Adults

PORTFOLIO: Adult Social Care

SUBJECT: Draft Scrutiny Review Report — Adult Social

Care Workforce Needs

WARD(S) Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To present the Board with the draft report written in conclusion to
the Scrutiny Review of Adult Social Care Workforce Needs.

20 RECOMMENDATION: That the Board:
i) comment on the findings of the Scrutiny Review; and
ii) endorse the Scrutiny Review and its recommendations to

go forward to the Executive Board; and

iii) consider scrutiny topics for 2023/24.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 Commissioning of the report

3.1.1 This report (attached as Appendix 1) was commissioned by the
Health Policy and Performance Board in response to the continued
pressures across the Adult Social Care system in relation to
recruitment and retention and considerations around opportunities
for development and progression withint the sector.

3.1.2 A scrutiny review topic group was called to action by Councillor
Peter Lloyd-Jones as Chair and operational support being led by the
Damian Nolan, Interim Operational — Commissioning and Provision.
The Senior Service Development Officer from the Policy,
Performance and Customer Care Team was present at meetings to
record proceedings and considerations towards recommendations.

3.1.3 As part of considerations by the topic group a range of presenter

were invited to meetings. From this the Topic Group gained
oversight of national challenges facing the sector, regional
workforce activity, and looked at the local needs. The latter included
meeting with a number of commissioned provider services to better
understanding their perspective, as well as hearing about the Adult



3.2

3.2.1

3.2.2

3.2.3

3.3

3.3.1

3.3.2

3.3.3

4.0

41

Page 64

Social Care services structure delivered by Council employees,
looking at their needs and what initiatives are in place to support
them.

Scrutiny review

The Topic Group met between May and December with an open
invitation to Members to participate throughout. The Elected
Members involved in the review are named in the report and all
Health PPB Members attended across the duration of the study.

Activity undertaken included:

e Monthly meetings of the scrutiny review topic group;

e Reports and presentations made by key stakeholders;

e Site visits to a care home and the offices of the primary
domiciliary care provider

e The final draft of this report was circulated to participating
staff to check for accuracy

The Board identified a set recommendations as a result of the Topic
Group — these are set out in Section 7 of the report. Approval is now
sought to take these recommendations forward to the Executive
Board.

Scrutiny Review 2023/24

As part of Member involvement in the current business planning
process a range of topic areas have been discusssed for
consideration for scrutiny during the year 2023/24 — a number of
areas of activity have been grouped together under a single
heading: Health inequalities across Halton and approaches to
reducing them.

Areas of focus would be:

e lll health prevention strategies and service provision
e Disease screening

¢ Access to helath services (Primary Care)

e Targeted approaches to vulnerable groups

e Access to education and work opportunities

It is intended that a final topic and project brief will be ratified at the
next Board meeting.

POLICY IMPLICATIONS

As identified in the recommedations.



5.0

5.1

6.0
6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

7.0

7.1

8.0

8.1
9.0

9.1

10.0

10.1

Page 65

OTHER/FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS
None identified.

IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

Children & Young People in Halton
N/A

Employment, Learning & Skills in Halton
N/A

A Healthy Halton

The scrutiny review report and recommendations support the
Council’'s strategic priority of Improving Health. Taking on board the
recommendations from the report will support effective delivery of
services across the borough.

A Safer Halton
N/A

Halton’s Urban Renewal
N/A

RISK ANALYSIS

The issues highlighted as part of the Topic Group’s enquiry pose a
continuity of care concerns across all Adult Social Care services and
the current activity to alleviate this situation, as well as work
proposed further, is intended to reduce this risk.

EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES
None identified.

CLIMATE CHANGE IMPLICATIONS

This report is for information only, therefore there are no
environmental or climate implications as a result of this report.

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

None under the meaning of th
[...]
rutiny topic group Scrutiny topic group
8.9.22.docx 12.5.22.docx 14.7.22.docx 15.11.22.docx 13.10.22.docx



Page 86 Agenda Item 5d

REPORT TO: Health Policy and Performance Board
DATE: 14t February 2023

REPORTING OFFICER: Executive Director — Adults Directorate
PORTFOLIO: Adult Social Care

SUBJECT: The Standards for Employers of Social
Workers and the Social Work Health Check

WARD(S) Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide PPB with an update
regarding ongoing work taking place within Adult Social Care in
relation to The Standards for Employers of Social Workers in
England, which are published by the Local Government Association
(LGA).

1.2 In particular, this report provides information on the results of the
Social Work Health Check survey conducted in 2021. The health
check is a national survey run by the LGA and helps organisations
to consider how well they are performing in relation to the employer
standards. A previous report was presented to Health PPB in
November 2021 regarding the results from the 2020 health check.

20 RECOMMENDATION: That:
i) PPB note the contents of the report.
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

Background

3.1 In Autumn 2020, the Local Government Association (LGA)
launched the refreshed Standards for Employers of Social Workers.
According to the LGA:

“These are standards, which set out the shared core expectations
of employers which will enable social workers in all employment
settings to work effectively and safely. These expectations can be
used within self-regulation and improvement frameworks for public
services and by service regulators. All employers providing a social
work service should establish a monitoring system by which they
can assess their organisation’s performance against this
framework, set a process for review and, where necessary, outline
their plans for improvement.”



3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

Page 87

There are eight standards (listed below) and under each standard
there is a list of things that employers should do in order to meet
that standard. Full details can be found on the LGA’s website: The
Standards for employers of social workers in England 2020 | Local
Government Association

Strong and clear social work framework
Effective workforce planning systems
Safe workloads and case allocation
Wellbeing

Supervision

Continuing professional development
Professional registration

Strategic partnerships

NN~

One of the requirements under Standard 1 is for employers to
“ensure that mechanisms are in place to listen to and respond to
the views of practitioners on a regular basis, including undertaking
an annual health check to ensure the organisation remains a place
where the right environment and conditions exist to support best
social work practice’.

Social Work Health Check 2021

The Health Check survey for 2021 was co-ordinated at a national
level by Kinetig on behalf of the LGA with national, regional and
local reports being produced. Halton Social Workers took part in the
survey between November 2021 and January 2022.

The health check survey investigates the following questions:
1. How well do employers deliver the refreshed standards?
2. How do employees perceive their working environment?
3. What factors influence them to remain engaged with their
work and minded to stay with their organisation?

There were 17 responses to the 2021 health check survey from
Halton Social Workers, which represents an estimated 37%
response rate. There were slightly more responses at 22 in 2020.

The survey asked social workers about the eight standards and an
additional area relating to Covid-19. Responses were translated into
a mean score, which was then categorised as red (poor), amber
(moderate) or green (good).

A national and regional ranking based on an overall mean score is
provided with Halton sitting at 20 out of 147 nationally and 6 out of
23 regionally.

Out of the nine areas considered as part of the health check (the
[...]
CHANGE IMPLICATIONS
9.1 None identified.

10.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

101 Not applicable.



Page 92 Agenda Item 5e

REPORT TO: Health Policy and Performance Board
DATE: 14 February 2023

REPORTING OFFICER: Executive Director, Adults
PORTFOLIO: Adult Social Care

SUBJECT: Integration: Health & Adult Social Care
WARD(S) Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1

2.0

3.0

3.1

3.2

3.3

To summarise progress to date on the integration of Health and
Adult Social Care services across One Halton.

RECOMMENDATION: That:
i) The report is noted.
SUPPORTING INFORMATION

Background

Two key pieces of legislation have supported the implementation of
integration of across Health and Social Care. In February 2021 the
Department of Health and Social Care published the White Paper
“‘Integration and Innovation: working together to improve health and
social care for all” - the paper detailed proposals for NHS and social
care reform, with a focus on integrated care and services adding
value for end-users. In February 2022, they published the White
Paper “Joining Up Care for People, Places and Populations”.

Following the publication of the first White Paper, all areas across
England implemented Integrated Care Systems from 1st July 2022
(replacing NHS Clinical Commissioning Groups with Integrated Care
Boards (ICBs).

One Halton Sub-Committees

In Halton, a number of One Halton Board sub-committees were
formed to progress aspects of the integration agenda. The main
sub-committee focussing on the integration of health and adult
social care is the Operations and Delivery Sub-Committee (ODSC).
The ODSC is responsible for overseeing the operational delivery of
the integrated local health and adult social care system in Halton.
This was the first sub-committee to be established and has now
been running for just over a year.



3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.7.1

Page 93

The ODSC is chaired by the Director of Adult Social Services and
memb
[...]
AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

None identified.

CLIMATE CHANGE IMPLICATIONS

Environmental and climate change implications are considered
through each individual work stream delivery project group and the

over-arching Delivery Plan for the ODSC.

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

None under the meaning of the Act.

5|Page



Page 97 Agenda ltem 6a

REPORT TO: Health Policy & Performance Board

DATE: 14 February, 2023

REPORTING OFFICER: Executive Director, Adults

PORTFOLIO: Adult Social Care

SUBJECT: Performance Management Reports, Quarter 3
2022/23

WARD(S) Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 This Report introduces, through the submission of a structured

thematic performance report, the progress of key performance
indicators, milestones and targets relating to Health in Quarter 3 of
2022/23. This includes a description of factors which are affecting
the service.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Policy and Performance Board:
i) Receive the Quarter 3 Priority Based report

i) Consider the progress and performance information and
raise any questions or points for clarification

iii) Highlight any areas of interest or concern for reporting at
future meetings of the Board

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 The Policy and Performance Board has a key role in monitoring and
scrutinising the performance of the Council in delivering outcomes
against its key health priorities. Therefore, in line with the Council’s
performance framework, the Board has been provided with a
thematic report which identifies the key issues in performance
arising in Quarter 3, 2022/23.

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

4.1 There are no policy implications associated with this report.



5.0

5.1

6.0
6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

7.0

7.1

8.0

8.1

9.0

9.1

10.0

10.1

Page 98

OTHER/FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS
There are no other implications associated with this report.

IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES
Children & Young People in Halton

There are no implicati

Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD

At a meeting of the Health Policy and Performance Board held on Tuesday, 14 
February 2023 at the Council Chamber - Town Hall, Runcorn

Present: Councillors P. Lloyd Jones (Chair), Baker (Vice-Chair), Ball, Bevan, 
J. Bradshaw, D. Cargill, Dourley, Leck, McDermott and Nolan and D. Wilson – 
Healthwatch Co-optee

Apologies for Absence: None 

Absence declared on Council business: None

Officers present: S. Salaman, A. Jones, D. Nolan, L Wilson, M. Lynch and 
N. Hallmark

Also in attendance: A. Leo – Place Director One Halton, S. Constable, S. 
Kilkenny & S. Fields-Delaney – Warrington & Halton Teaching Hospitals NHS 
Foundation Trust and S. Brennan – Bridgewater Community Healthcare NHS 
Foundation Trust 

Action
HEA22 MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 29 November 
2022 were signed as a correct record.

HEA23 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

It was confirmed that no public questions had been 
received.

HEA24 HEALTH AND WELLBEING MINUTES

The minutes from the Health and Wellbeing Board’s 
meeting held on 12 October 2022 were submitted for the 
information of the Board.

HEA25 RUNCORN URGENT TREATMENT CENTRE: UPDATE

The Board considered a report of the Executive 
Director – Adults, which provided an update in relation to 
Runcorn Urgent Treatment Centre (UTC) and the current 
service offer delivered.

ITEMS DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD



The UTC in Runcorn was open 365 days a year from 
8am to 9pm and was located at Halton Hospital.  Patients 
could walk in or book appointments for a number of different 
conditions, as listed in the report.  It was noted that there 
was a GP on site at Runcorn 7 days a week for 6 hours per 
day, as well as medical, nursing and administrative staff on 
each shift, providing a high quality urgent treatment service.  
It was highlighted that the service met all the requirements 
of the 2017 UTC National Standards and was one of the 
only UTCs in Cheshire and Merseyside to do so.

The report outlined the service offer in detail, which 
included the workforce, accessing the service, performance 
and activity, partnerships and collaborations and gave 
communication examples.  Members were referred to the 
detailed performance information in Appendix 1; and 
Appendix 2 presented the full Healthwatch review report on 
the service in Halton for November / December 2022.

RESOLVED:  That the Board notes the report and 
appendices.

HEA26 WIDNES URGENT TREATMENT CENTRE: UPDATE

The Board considered a report of the Executive 
Director – Adults, which provided an update in relation to 
Widnes Urgent Treatment Centre (UTC) and the current 
service offer delivered.

Widnes UTC was open 365 days a year from 8am to 
9pm and is located in the multi-service Health Care 
Resource Centre (HCRC) in Widnes.  Patients could walk in 
or book appointments for a number of different conditions, 
as listed in the report.  It was noted that there was a GP on 
site at Widnes 7 days a week for 6 hours per day, as well as 
medical, nursing and administrative staff on each shift, 
providing a high quality urgent treatment service.  It was 
highlighted that the service met all the requirements of the 
2017 UTC National Standards and was one of the only 
UTCs in Cheshire and Merseyside to do so.

The report outlined the service offer in detail, which 
included the workforce, accessing the service; performance 
and activity, partnerships and collaborations and gave 
examples of communications and promotions taking place.  

Members were referred to the detailed performance 
information in Appendices 1 to 5, which presented 
comparisons with other UTC providers and other 
performance data.



Members requested clarity on situations where it was 
reported that some patients arriving at Widnes UTC were 
not seen at Widnes UTC, but referred to Whiston Hospital 
Emergency Department.  It was commented that some 
patients required additional diagnostic tests that were not 
available at the UTC.  Staffing levels were adequate at the 
UTC but some diagnostic testing required staff with 
additional skill sets that were only available at the Hospital, 
hence the referral.    Decisions were made according to the 
needs of the patients and their safety. Broadly speaking, 
referrals happened occasionally, as most patients attending 
the UTC were treated there.  

The following additional information was provided 
following Members questions:

 Each UTC had a close working relationship with its 
nearest Hospital – Runcorn UTC worked with 
Warrington Hospital and Widnes UTC worked with 
Whiston Hospital;

 There had been a recent increase in the 4-hour wait, 
which was dealt with by additional staff being on duty 
and increased partnership working; noted that 
Widnes UTC experiences a morning surge with 
people calling in before work etc;

 The communications campaign was rolled out in 
December 2022 so it was too early to tell if there were 
any results from this yet, such as successfully 
diverting patients from A&E to the UTC’s;

 Healthwatch welcomed the communications 
campaign and offered assistance in raising 
awareness of this.  They had carried out surveys in 
both UTC’s recently and advised of two main areas of 
complaint: not enough waiting room capacity; and the 
lack of a dashboard for the queue, which would help 
patients to decide whether or not to wait or go back at 
a later time when it would be quieter; and

 Messages on health services were communicated to 
the residents of Halton who were given a choice 
about where to go for treatment to receive the care 
they needed.

RESOLVED:  That the Board notes the report.

HEA27 SCRUTINY TOPIC 2022/23 OUTCOMES AND PROPOSED 
TOPICS 2023/24

The Board was presented with the draft report written 
in conclusion to the Scrutiny Review of Adult Social Care 
Workforce needs.



The report, titled Health Policy and Performance 
Board Scrutiny Review: The Adult Social Care Workforce 
Report (December 2022), was attached as Appendix 1.  It 
was commissioned by the Health Policy and Performance 
Board, in response to the continued pressures across the 
Adult Social Care system in relation to recruitment and 
retention and considerations around opportunities for 
development and progression within the sector.  

Members agreed the findings of the report and 
endorsed its submission to the Executive Board.

The Board was requested to consider the Scrutiny 
topics for 2023/24, which had been discussed as part of 
Member involvement in the current business planning 
process.  From this, a number of areas of activity were 
identified and grouped together under a single heading – 
Health inequalities across Halton and approaches to 
reducing them.  The areas of focus were outlined in the 
report.  It was agreed that the final topic brief would be 
ratified at the next meeting of the Board.

RESOLVED:  That the Board

1) endorse the Scrutiny Review and its 
recommendations to go forward to the Executive 
Board; and

2) agree that the Scrutiny Review topic for 2023/24 is 
‘Health inequalities across Halton and approaches to 
reducing them’.

Executive Director 
of Adult Services 

HEA28 THE STANDARDS FOR EMPLOYERS OF SOCIAL 
WORKERS AND THE SOCIAL WORK HEALTH CHECK

The Board received a report of the Executive Director 
– Adults, which provided an update regarding ongoing work 
taking place within Adult Social Care in relation to The 
Standards for Employers of Social Workers in England, 
which was published by the Local Government Association 
(LGA).

It was reported that in Autumn 2020, the LGA 
launched the refreshed Standards for Employers of Social 
Workers.  The health check was a national survey run by the 
LGA and helped organisations consider how well they were 
performing in relation to the employer standards.  The report 
provided Members with information on the results of the 
Social Work Health Check survey, conducted in 2021.  



The report detailed the eight standards in place and it 
was stated that under each standard, there was a list of 
things that employers should do in order to meet those 
standards; Members were provided the respective website 
link to these to view more details.

It was reported that the Health Check survey for 2021 
was co-ordinated at a national level with national, regional 
and local reports being produced.  Halton’s Social Workers 
took part in the survey between November 2021 and 
January 2022.  The report gave details of questions asked 
and responses, as well as examples of statements made 
and the scores given.  The report also presented the 
Framework and Improvement Plan, which addressed some 
of the main issues highlighted by the results from the 2021 
Health Check.

Further to Members questions, the following was 
noted:

 The rate of turnover of Social Workers in Halton was 
improving but recruitment and retention remained 
challenging – work on the Halton offer was ongoing 
with the Council’s HR Department;

 Some vacancies existed but were spread across 
Adult Social Care teams – there was a proactive 
approach being taken to recruitment for these; and

 The low response to the survey was questioned; it 
was suggested that reasons for this could be due to 
timing – some staff were on leave, it was close to 
Christmas time and some staff were off sick with 
Covid.  The timing of the survey has been discussed 
with the LGA. 

Members were advised that the 2022 Health Check 
survey was underway and being responded to between 
November 2022 and January 2023; a report on the results of 
the above survey would be brought to a future meeting of 
the Board.

RESOLVED:  That the Board notes the report.
Executive Director 
of Adult Services 

HEA29 PLANS FOR INTEGRATION : HEALTH & ADULT SOCIAL 
CARE

The Board considered a report of the Executive 
Director – Adults, which provided a summary on progress to 
date on the integration of Health and Adults Social Care 
services across One Halton.



It was reported that in Halton, a number of One 
Halton Board sub-committees were formed to progress 
aspects of the integration agenda.  The main sub-committee 
focussing on the integration of health and adult social care is 
the Operations and Delivery Sub-Committee (ODSC).  The 
ODSC was responsible for overseeing the operational 
delivery of the integrated local health and adult social care 
system in Halton.  The Committee is chaired by the Director 
of Adult Social Services and membership of the group 
included a breadth of representation across the Health and 
Social Care system.

Members were advised that there were two priority 
aims that would help inform the ODSC Work Streams to be 
undertaken (1) to live and independent life; and (2) regain 
independence following a change in circumstances.  The 
report provided information on the delivery plan and work 
streams relating to the following areas:

 Halton Integrated Care and Frailty Service;
 Hospital Discharge;
 Care Homes; and
 Future Work Streams

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.

HEA30 HEALTH BASED PRIORITY PERFORMANCE REPORTS : 
QUARTER 3 2022/23

The Board received the Performance Management 
Reports for quarter three of 2022/23.

Members were advised that the report introduced, 
through the submission of a structured thematic 
performance report, the progress of key performance 
indicators, milestones and targets relating to Health in 
quarter three of 2022-23.  This included a description of 
factors, which were affecting the service.  

The Board was requested to consider the progress 
and performance information; raise any questions or points 
for clarification; and highlight any areas of interest or 
concern for reporting at future meetings of the Board.  

RESOLVED: That the Performance Management 
reports for quarter three of 2022/23 be received.

Meeting ended at 7.45 p.m.


